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UCONN SWEEPS BC & UNH TO MOVE INTO FIFTH PLACE
BU, NU & UVM Pick Up Two Points Each; BC Hosts NU in 36th Beanpot Final Tuesday
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WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

#29 ELAINE CHULI, UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
(Sophomore Goaltender; Waterford, Ont.)

How about stopping 99% of your shots and being named First Star in both
games? That was Chuli’s weekend, blanking BC, 2-0, while stopping all
45 shots, and then denying UNH on 38 of 39 shots in a 3-1 win.

@
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#9 SARAH LEFORT, BOSTON UNIVERSITY (Sophomore For-
ward, Ormstown, Quebec)

Lefort had a 5-goal week, scoring four of them in a 7-4 win over UNH
on Saturday, after scoring the Terriers’ only goal in a 4-1 Beanpot loss
to BC on Tuesday.

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

#44 VICTORIA ANDREAKOS, UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT
(Forward, Aurora, Ontario)

Had the game-winning goal in Vermont’s 2-1 win over Maine on Satur-
day, helping the Catamounts extend its lead to six points for the fourth e
and final home ice playoff spot.

HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

#29 CHLOE DESJARDINS, NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY (Junior
Goaltender, Saint-Prosper, Beauce, Quebec)

Led the Huskies into the Beanpot final by stopping 27 shots in a 4-3 win over #4 in the
nation Harvard. Followed up with 29 saves in a 3-1 win at Providence.

HOCKEY EAST TEAM OF THE WEEK

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT HUSKIES

UConn swept a pair of league games to move into fifth place in the standings. It began
with a 2-0 shutout of #7 in the nation BC, and ended with a 3-1 win over UNH.

HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS
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RECENT RESULTS
Tuesday, February 4
36th Beanpot Tournament at BC
Northeastern 4, #4 Harvard 3
at #7 Boston College 4, Boston University 1

Saturday, February 8
at UConn 2, #7 Boston College 0*
at Boston University 7, New Hampshire 4*
Northeastern 3, at Providence 1*
at Vermont 2, Maine 1*

Sunday, February 9
UConn 3, at New Hampshire 1*

UPCOMING GAMES
Tuesday, February 11
36th Beanpot Tournament at BC
#6 Harvard vs. Boston University (5:00)
Northeastern at #7 Boston College(8:00)

Saturday, February 15
#7 Boston College at Maine (1:00)*
UConn at Northeastern (2:00)*
Vermont at New Hampshire (2:00)*
Providence at Boston University (3:00)*

Sunday, February 16
#7 Boston College at Maine (2:00)*
UConn at Northeastern (2:00)*
Vermont at New Hampshire (2:00)*
Boston University at Providence (2:00)*

All game times are EST
* Denotes league games

Poll rankings change weekly

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.

1. Boston College 17 14 2 1 29 20-5-3 3.80 (65) 1.75 (30) The 12th ANNUAL HOCKEY EAST

2. Boston University 17 12 5 0 24 19-9-1 3.64 (62) 2.46 (42) CHAMPIONSHIP TOURNAMENT

3. Northeastern 17 9 6 2 20 14122  2.84(49) 2.26 (39) MARCH 8-9, 2014

4. Vermont 17 9 7 1 19 13-134 2.46 (42) 2.28 (39) At the HYCC in Hyannis, MA

5. UConn 17 610 1 13  9-192 1.99 (34) 2.75 (47)

6. Providence 17 6 11 0 12 11190 252 (43) 3.05 (52)

7. New Hampshire 17 4 11 2 10 9-182 2.09 (36) 2.90 (50) Tickets are ON SALE now!!!

8. Maine 17 3 11 3 9 5175 1.84 (32) 3.69 (64) For more information, visit
hockeyeastonline.com

BOSTON COLLEGE « BOSTON UNIVERSITY « UNIVERSITY of CONNECTICUT « UNIVERSITY of MAINE «
UNIVERSITY of NEW HAMPSHIRE « NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY « PROVIDENCE COLLEGE « UNIVERSITY of VERMONT




HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Haley Skarupa, BC (So., F, Rockville, Md.) — Recorded a goal and an assist in BC’s 4-1 Beanpot win over BU last Monday.
Caroline Campbell, BU (Jr., D, St. Louis, Mo.) — Notched an assist in both of BU’s games last week, a 4-1 loss to BC and a 7-4 win over UNH.
Louise Warren, BU (Sr., F, Pembroke, Ont.) — Scored a goal and added an assist in BU’s 7-4 win over UNH on Saturday.

Kayla Campero, UConn (Jr., F, Wallingford, Conn.) — Scored a goal in UConn’s 2-0 win over #7 Boston College on Saturday, then added an assist
in the Huskies’ 3-1 win at New Hampshire on Sunday.

Meghann Treacy, ME (Jr., G, Lake Peekskill, N.Y.) — Stopped 35-0f-37 shots faced in a 2-1 loss at Vermont, and made at least ten saves in each
period.

Cassandra Vilgrain, UNH (Fr., F, Calgary, Alberta) — Scored a goal in both weekend games, at Boston U. and home vs. UConn. Her second-period
goal at BU was the first of two UNH tallies that trimmed a 3-0 deficit to 3-2. Then against UConn, she scored the first goal of the game to give the
Wildcats a 1-0 lead midway through the first period.

Kelly Wallace, NU (R-Sr., F, Libertyville, lll.) — Scored two goals against No. 4 Harvard in Tuesday’s Women'’s Beanpot Semifinal to help NU reach
the Final for the third straight year. Wallace also scored NU'’s first goal in Saturday’s 3-1 win at Providence as the Huskies won their seventh straight
game.

Hayley Scamurra, NU (Fr., F, Williamsville, N.Y.) — Had two assists on Tuesday in the Women’s Beanpot Semifinal vs. No. 4 Harvard, and followed
the effort with the game-winning goal in the third period at Providence on Saturday as NU won its seventh straight game.

Molly lllikainen, PC (So., F, Grand Rapids, Minn.) — Scored the Friars’ lone goal in a 3-1 loss to Northeastern.

Dayna Colang, UVM (So., D, Fairbanks, Alaska) — The defenseman scored her ninth goal of the season (fifth on the power play) against Maine.

4 2013-2014 ) FOR SCHOOL NOTES GOTO...

HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS
presented by
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ATHLETIC

For Boston College

Rk. Name (School) GP _ PPG G A P bceagles.com
1. Sarah Lefort (BU) 17 188 17 15 32 For Boston University
2 Low_se Warren (BU) 17 159 16 11 27 goterriers.com
3. Andie Anastos (BC) 17 118 7 13 20
4. Kelly Wallace (NU) 17112 9 10 19 For the University of Connecticut
5. Dana Trivigno (BC) 16 1.06 8 9 17 uconnhuskies.com
Haley Frade (PC) 17 100 5 12 17 For the Uni ity of Mal
Kate Leary (BC) 17 100 4 13 17 orthe University of faine
goblackbears.com
K \ For the University of New Hampshire
2013-2014 unhwildcats.com
HOCKEY EAST GOALIE LEADERS For Northeastern University
gonu.com
GAA For Providence College
Rk. Name (School) GP SVS GA GAA friars.com
Corinne Boyles (BC) 16 410 24  1.56 . .
Roxanne Douville (UVM) 15 386 28 1.97 For the University of Vermont
. uvmathletics.com
Kerrin Sperry (BU) 14 389 31 221

Chloe Desjardins (NU) 17 518 38 222
Elaine Chuli (UConn) 14 478 31 223

akron=

Save Percentage
Rk. Name (School) GP__SVS GA PCT NATIONAL POLLS

1. Corinne Boyles (BC) 16 410 24 945
2. Elaine Chuli (UConn) 14 478 31 .939 USA Today/AHCA/USAH  USCHO
3. Roxanne Douville (UVM) 15 386 28 .932 #7 Boston College #7 Boston College
4. Chloe Desjardins (NU) 17 518 38 .932
& Kerrin Sperry (BU) 14 389 31 .926




2013-14 WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARD WINNERS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player (School)
Sept. 30 Rachel Farrel (UConn)
Vilma Vaattovaara (New Hampshire)
Oct. 7 Chelsey Goldberg (Northeastern)
Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
Oct. 14 Amanda Pelkey (Vermont)
Rebecca Russo (Boston University)
Oct. 21 Taylor Wasylk (Boston College)
Oct. 28 Arielle O’Neill (New Hampshire)
Paige Savage (Northeastern)
Nov. 4 Louise Warren (Boston University)
Brittany Zuback (Vermont)
Nov. 11 Emily Field (Boston College)
Nov. 18 Amanda Pelkey (Vermont)
Nov. 25 Corinne Buie (Providence College)
Dec. 2 Michaela Cava (UConn)
Dec. 9 Sarah Lefort (Boston University)
Dec. 16 Shawna Lesperance (Maine)
Jan. 6 Lexi Romanchuk (Providence College)
Jan. 13 Jessica Hitchcock (New Hampshire)
Jan. 20 Brittany Esposito (Northeastern)
Jan. 27 Taylor Wasylk (Boston College)
Feb. 3 Audra Richards (Maine)
Louise Warren (Boston University)
Feb. 10 Elaine Chuli (UConn)

Sarah Lefort (Boston University)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

Week Player (School)

Sept. 30 Cassandra Vilgrain (New Hampshire)
Oct. 7 Cassidy Carels (Providence College)
Oct. 14 Andie Anastos (Boston College)

Oct. 21 Madison Litchfield (Vermont)

Oct. 28 Cassandra Vilgrain (New Hampshire)
Nov. 4 Hayley Scamurra (Northeastern)
Nov. 11 Maddie Elia (Boston University)

Nov. 18 Victoria Andreakos (Vermont)

Nov. 25 Cassidy Carels (Providence College)
Dec. 2 Mariah Fujimagari (Maine)

Dec. 9 Karissa Kirkup (Maine)

Dec. 16 Emilie Brigham (Maine)

Jan. 6 Maddie Elia (Boston University)

Jan. 13 Andie Anastos (Boston College)

Jan. 20 Cassidy Carels (Providence College)
Jan. 27 Sarah Kelly (Vermont)

Feb. 3 Samantha Sutherland (Boston University)
Feb. 10 Victoria Andreakos (Vermont)

HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player (School)

Sept. 30 Elaine Chuli (UConn)

Oct. 7 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
Oct. 14 Meghann Treacy (Maine)

Oct. 21 Vilma Vaattovaara (New Hampshire)
Oct. 28 Sarah Moses (UConn)

Nov. 4 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Nov. 11 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
Nov. 18 Ashley Wilkes (New Hampshire)
Nov. 25 Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Dec. 2 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
Dec. 9 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
Dec. 16 Roxanne Douville (Vermont)
Jan. 6 Elaine Chuli (UConn)

Jan. 13 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
Jan. 20 Meghann Treacy (Maine)

Jan. 27 Elaine Chuli (UConn)

Feb. 3 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)

Feb. 10 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)

HOCKEY EAST TEAM OF THE WEEK

Week School

Sept. 30 New Hampshire Wildcats

Oct. 7 Boston College Eagles

Oct. 14 Northeastern Huskies

Oct. 21 New Hampshire Wildcats

Oct. 28 UConn Huskies

Nov. 4 Boston University Terriers

Nov. 11 Boston University Terriers

Nov. 18 Vermont Catamounts

Nov. 25 Providence College Friars

Dec. 2 Boston College Eagles

Dec. 9 Boston University Terriers

Dec. 16 Vermont Catamounts

Jan. 6 Boston University Terriers

Jan. 13 Boston College Eagles

Jan. 20 Northeastern Huskies

Jan. 27 Vermont Catamounts

Feb. 3 Maine Black Bears

Feb. 10 UConn Huskies

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE MONTH

Week Player (School)

Oct. Amanda Pelkey (Vermont)
Haley Skarupa (Boston College)

Nov. Emily Field (Boston College)

Dec. Sarah Lefort (Boston University)

Jan. Brittany Esposito (Northeastern)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE MONTH

Week Player (School)

Oct. Andie Anastos (Boston College)

Nowv. Andie Anastos (Boston College)

Dec. Samantha Sutherland (Boston University)
Jan. Andie Anastos (Boston College)

HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH

Week Player (School)

Oct. Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Nov. Kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Dec. Roxanne Douville (Vermont)
Jan. Corinne Boyles (Boston College)

Elaine Chuli (Connecticut)
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Sarah Lefort
Louise Warren
Andie Anastos
Kelly Wallace
Dana Trivigno
Haley Frade

Kate Leary

Haley Skarupa
Sarah MacDonnell
Brittany Zuback
Corinne Buie
Paige Savage
Emily Field

Kaleigh Fratkin
Katie MacSorley
Amanda Pelkey
Maddie Elia
Brittany Esposito
Cassidy Carels
Cassandra Vilgrain
Michela Cava
Taylor Wasylk
Heather Mottau
Samantha Sutherland
Audra Richards
Kristyn Capizzano
Emily Pfalzer
Hayley Scamurra
Molly lllikainen

Kaleigh Fratkin
Heather Mottau
Emily Pfalzer
Dayna Colang
Lexi Bender
Colleen Murphy
Kelly McDonald
Gina Repaci
Sarah Campbell
Sarah Steele
Jess Ryan

Lexi Romanchuk
Kaliya Johnson
Maggie Pendleton
Liv Halvorson
Brooklyn Langlois
Caroline Broderick

Andie Anastos
Maddie Elia
Cassidy Carels
Cassandra Vilgrain
Heather Mottau
Samantha Sutherland
Kristyn Capizzano
Hayley Scamurra
Haley McLean
Victoria Andreakos
Bridget Baker
Sarah Steele
Casey Leveillee

BU
BU
BC
NU
BC
PC
BC
BC
uc
UVM
PC
NU
BC
BU
NU
UuvM
BU
NU
PC
UNH
uc
BC
NU
BU
ME
BC
BC
NU
PC

BU
NU
BC
UVM
BC
NU
ME
UVM
UVM
BU
UNH
PC
BC
PC
PC
ME
UNH

BC
BU
PC
UNH
NU
BU
BC
NU
BC
UuvMm
UVM
BU
UVM

Scoring

GP G-A-P
SO F 17 17-15-32
SR F 17 16-11-27
FR F 17 7-13-20
SR F 17 9-10-19
SO F 16 8-9-17
JR F 17 5-12-17
JR F 17 4-13-17
SO F 13 11-5-16
JR F 17 7-9-16
JR F 17 6-10-16
SR F 8 4-11-15
SO F 15 4-11-15
JR F 17 8-7-15
SR D 17 4-11-15
SR F 17 12-2-14
JR F 17 7-7-14
FR F 17 6-8-14
SR F 12 8-5-13
FR F 17 9-4-13
FR F 17 8-5-13
SO F 17 5-8-13
SR F 17 4-9-13
FR D 17 3-10-13
FR F 17 2-11-13
SO F 17 11-1-12
FR F 17 7-5-12
JR D 17 4-8-12
FR F 17 3-9-12
SO F 17 3-9-12

Defenseman Scoring

GP

SR D 17
FR D 17
JR D 17
SO D 17
SO D 17
JR D 17
SR D 15
SO D 16
JR D 13
FR D 17
JR D 17
SO D 17
SO D 17
SR D 17
FR D/F 17
SO D 17
JR D 17
Freshman
GP

FR F 17
FR F 17
FR F 17
FR F 17
FR D 17
FR F 17
FR F 17
FR F 17
FR F 17
FR F 17
FR F 17
FR D 17
FR F 16

G-A-P
4-11-15
3-10-13

4-8-12
2-8-10
1-9-10
3-6-9
2-6-8
0-8-8
0-7-7
0-7-7
2-4-6
2-4-6
0-6-6
1-4-5
1-4-5
0-5-5
0-5-5

Scoring

G-A-P
7-13-20
6-8-14
9-4-13
8-5-13
3-10-13
2-11-13
7-5-12
3-9-12
3-7-10
6-3-9
5-3-8
0-7-7
1-4-5

PPG
1.88
1.59
1.18
1.12
1.06
1.00
1.00
1.23
0.94
0.94
1.88
1.00
0.88
0.88
0.82
0.82
0.82
1.08
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.71
0.71
0.71
0.71
0.71

PPG
0.88
0.76
0.71
0.59
0.59
0.53
0.53
0.50
0.54
0.41
0.35
0.35
0.35
0.29
0.29
0.29
0.29

PPG
1.18
0.82
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.71
0.71
0.59
0.53
0.47
0.41
0.31

PIM
16/32
6/12
0/0
4/8
10/20
172
3/6
3/6
3/6
5/10
7/14
12/24
7/14
16/32
10/20
3/6
13/26
2/4
5/10
172
3/6
5/10
6/12
2/4
5/10
2/4
3/6
8/16
10/20

PIM
16/32
6/12
3/6
9/18
8/16
8/16
2/4
6/23
3/6
1/2
3/6
7/14
7/14
6/12
6/12
6/12
10/20

PIM
0/0
13/26
5/10
172
6/12
2/4
2/4
8/16
3/6
6/12
5/10
1/2
6/12
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+/-
+23
+21
+15

+6
+10

+10

+13

+17

+5
+12
+3
-12

+/-
+14
+7
+12
-10
+13

-12

+/-
+15
+6

-11
+7
+17
+5
+3
+9

+2
+5
+6



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Assist Scoring

Goal Scoring
1 Sarah Lefort
2 Louise Warren
3 Katie MacSorley
4 Haley Skarupa
Audra Richards
6 Kelly Wallace
Cassidy Carels
8 Brittany Esposito
Dana Trivigno
Emily Field
Cassandra Vilgrain
12 4 Players Tied With

Power Play Goals

1 Corinne Buie
Haley Skarupa
Dana Trivigho
Victoria Andreakos

5 Brittany Esposito
Michela Cava
Cassandra Vilgrain
Katie MacSorley
Cassidy Carels
Delia McNally
Amanda Pelkey

Shorthanded Goals
1 Louise Warren
Rebecca Russo
3 10 Players Tied With

Plus-Minus

1 Sarah Lefort
Louise Warren
Samantha Sutherland
Andie Anastos
Kaleigh Fratkin
Emily Field
Kaliya Johnson
Lexi Bender
Lilian Ribeirinha-Braga
10 Meagan Mangene

Emily Pfalzer

o0 wWwN

Blocked Shots

1 Lilian Ribeirinha-Braga

2 Kaleigh Fratkin
Caroline Broderick

4 Michela Cava

5 Cassandra Opela
Sonia St. Martin

7 Kaliya Johnson

8 5 Players Tied With

BU
BU
NU
BC
ME
NU
PC
NU
BC
BC

UNH

PC
BC
BC
UVM
NU
uc
UNH
NU
PC
UVM
UvMm

BU
BU

BU
BU
UNH
uc
uc
NU
BC

BU
BU
BU
BC
BU
BC
BC
BC
BU
BC
BC

SO
SR

SO
SO
SR
SO

GP G
SO F 17 17
SR F 17 16
SR F 17 12
so F 13 11
so F 17 11
SR F 17 9
FR F 17 9
SR F 12 8
SO F 16 8
R F 17 8
FR F 17 8
S

GP G

SR F 8 4
SO F 13 4
SO F 16 4
FR F 17 4
SR F 12 3
SO F 17 3
FR F 17 3
SR F 17 3
FR F 17 3
R F 17 3
R F 17 3
GP G

SR F 17 2
so F 17 2
1

GP

SO F 17
SR F 17
FR F 17
FR F 17
SR D 17
R F 17
SO D 17
SO D 17
so F 17
SR F/D 17
JR D 17
GP  BLK
Foa7 37
D 17 33
D 17 33
F 17 29
D 17 28
D 17 28
D 17 26
22

GPG
1.00
0.94
0.71
0.85
0.65
0.53
0.53
0.67
0.50
0.47
0.47

GPG
0.50
0.31
0.25
0.24
0.25
0.18
0.18
0.18
0.18
0.18
0.18

GPG
0.12
0.12

+/-
+23
+21
+17
+15
+14
+13
+13
+13
+13
+12
+12

BLK/G
2.18
1.94
1.94
1.71
1.65
1.65
1.53

1
2

4
5

10

Sarah Lefort
Kate Leary

Andie Anastos

Haley Frade

Corinne Buie

Paige Savage

Kaleigh Fratkin

Louise Warren
Samantha Sutherland
Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga
Kelly Wallace

Heather Mottau
Brittany Zuback

Power Play Points
1 Corinne Buie
Dana Trivigno
Michela Cava
Amanda Pelkey
Sarah MacDonnell
Emily Pfalzer
7 6 Players Tied With

Game-Winning Goals

1 Sarah Lefort

Katie MacSorley

3 Melissa Bizzari

Louise Warren

Audra Richards
6 11 Players Tied With

Hat Tricks
1 Sarah Lefort
2 Louise Warren
Cassidy Carels
Brittany Zuback

Face-Off Percentage

1

© o ~NOUODMWN

[y
o

Arielle O'Neill

Molly lllikainen
Andie Anastos
Louise Warren
Emilie Brigham
Cassandra Vilgrain
Dana Trivigno
Taylor Wasylk
Brittany Zuback
Melissa Bizzari

BU SO

BC JR

BC FR

PC JR

PC SR

NU SO

BU SR

BU SR

BU FR

BU SO

NU SR

NU FR

UVM JR
GP
PC SR F 8
BC SO F 16
uc SO F 17
Uv™m JR F 17
uc J F 17
BC JR D 17

BU SO

NU SR

BC SR

BU SR

ME SO

BU SO

BU SR

PC FR

UVM JR

UNH SR F

PC SO F

BC FR F

BU SR F

ME FR F

UNH FR F

BC SO F

BC SR F

UV™ JR F

BC SR F

GP A

17 15
17 13
17 13
17 12

8 11
15 11
17 11
17 11
17 11
17 10
17 10
17 10
17 10

G-A-P

6

GP
17
17
17
17
17

L e e B |

MM T M

FwW
78
249
183
174
69
30
159
56
78
63

4-3-7
4-3-7
3-4-7
3-4-7
2-5-7
1-6-7
Points

N WWwwhDO

GP
17
17
17
17

FL
33
140
119
121
48
21
117
45
64
54

APG
0.88
0.76
0.76
0.71
1.38
0.73
0.65
0.65
0.65
0.59
0.59
0.59
0.59

PPG
0.88
0.44
0.41
0.41
0.41
0.41

GPG
0.24
0.24
0.18
0.18
0.18

HT

R R RN

FO %
.703
.640
.606
.590
.590
.588
.576
.554
.549
.538



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Corinne Boyles BC SR 16 923:44 24 1.56 12-2-1 2 410 .945
2 Roxanne Douville UVM SR 15 850:57 28 1.97 8-5-1 1 386 .932
3 Kerrin Sperry BU SR 14 840:26 31 2.21 10-4-0 1 389 .926
4 Chloe Desjardins NU JR 17 1027:43 38 2.22 9-6-2 1 518 .932
5 Elaine Chuli uc SO 14 835:12 31 2.23 6-7-1 2 478 .939
6 Sarah Bryant PC SO 16 913:47 39 2.56 6-9-0 1 318 .891
7 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SO 10 590:20 26 2.64 3-5-2 [¢] 243 .903
8 Ashley Wilkes UNH FR 7 394:01 19 2.89 1-6-0 0 163 .896
9 Meghann Treacy ME JR 16 909:00 49 3.23 3-10-3 1 447 .901
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Corinne Boyles BC SR 16 923:44 24 1.56 12-2-1 2 410 .945
2 Elaine Chuli uc SO 14 835:12 31 2.23 6-7-1 2 478 .939
3 Roxanne Douville UVM SR 15 850:57 28 1.97 8-5-1 1 386 .932
4 Chloe Desjardins NU JR 17 1027:43 38 2.22 9-6-2 1 518 .932
5 Kerrin Sperry BU SR 14 840:26 31 2.21 10-4-0 1 389 .926
6 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SO 10 590:20 26 2.64 3-5-2 0 243 .903
7 Meghann Treacy ME JR 16 909:00 49 3.23 3-10-3 1 447 .901
8 Ashley Wilkes UNH FR 7 394:01 19 2.89 1-6-0 0 163 .896
9 Sarah Bryant PC SO 16 913:47 39 2.56 6-9-0 1 318 .891
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Chloe Desjardins NU JR 17 30.5 518 1 Elaine Chuli uc SO 14 2
2 Elaine Chuli uc SO 14 34.1 478 Corinne Boyles BC SR 16 2
3 Meghann Treacy ME JR 16 27.9 447 3 Madison Litchfield UVM  FR 3 1
4 Corinne Boyles BC SR 16 25.6 410 Kerrin Sperry BU SR 14 1
5 Kerrin Sperry BU SR 14 27.8 389 Roxanne Douville UVM SR 15 1
6 Roxanne Douville UVM SR 15 25.7 386 Meghann Treacy ME JR 16 1
7 Sarah Bryant PC SO 16 19.9 318 Sarah Bryant PC SO 16 1
8 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SO 10 24.3 243 Chloe Desjardins NU JR 17 1
9 Ashley Wilkes UNH FR 7 23.3 163
10 Sarah Moses uc SR 3 33.0 99
11 Victoria Hanson BU FR 3 25.0 75
12 Madison Litchfield UVM FR 3 23.0 69
13 Mariah Fujimagari ME FR 2 26.0 52
14 Megan Miller BC JR 2 17.5 35
15 Allie Morse PC SO 1 18.0 18
16 Nina Riley PC SR 3 5.7 17
17 Marie-Eve Jean UNH SO 2 5.0 10
18 Natalie Robinson ME SO 1 5.0 5
19 Sarah Foss NU FR 1 4.0 4



Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 17 65 3.82 1 Boston College 17 30 1.76
Boston University 17 62 3.65 2 Northeastern 17 39 2.29
Northeastern 17 49 2.88 Vermont 17 39 2.29
Providence 17 43 2.53 4 Boston University 17 42 2.47
Vermont 17 42 2.47 5 Connecticut 17 47 2.76
New Hampshire 17 36 2.12 6 New Hampshire 17 50 2.94
Connecticut 17 34 2.00 7 Providence 17 52 3.06
Maine 17 32 1.88 8 Maine 17 64 3.76
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 16/77 0 20.8 1 New Hampshire 60/65 1 92.3
2 Vermont 12/71 2 16.9 2 Northeastern 74/84 2 88.1
3 Boston University 9/59 1 15.3 3 Connecticut 57/65 0 87.7
4 Providence 11/73 3 15.1 4 Providence 71/81 2 87.7
5 New Hampshire 9/66 1 13.6 5 Boston University 68/78 4 87.2
6 Connecticut 9/68 1 13.2 6 Vermont 57/66 0 86.4
7 Northeastern 7/81 3 8.6 7 Boston College 50/59 5 84.7
8 Maine 5/70 3 7.1 8 Maine 50/67 0 74.6
|
BOSTON URIVERSITY PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Boston University 17 184 10.8 1 Boston College 17 635 37.4
Northeastern 17 184 10.8 2 New Hampshire 17 542 31.9
3 Providence 17 166 9.8 3 Boston University 17 541 31.8
4 Vermont 17 163 9.6 4 Vermont 17 524 30.8
5 New Hampshire 17 146 8.6 5 Northeastern 17 521 30.6
6 Maine 17 144 8.5 6 Providence 17 515 30.3
7 Connecticut 17 140 8.2 7 Connecticut 17 411 24.2
8 Boston College 17 130 7.6 8 Maine 17 410 24.1
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 21 21 22 1 65 1 Boston College 11 8 11 O 30
2 Boston University 14 21 26 1 62 2 Northeastern 10 6 22 1 39
3 Northeastern 9 18 21 1 49 Vermont 11 15 13 O 39
4 Providence 16 11 16 O 43 4 Boston University 8 18 16 O 42
5 Vermont 9 11 22 O 42 5 Connecticut 13 15 19 O 47
6 New Hampshire 8 13 15 O 36 6 New Hampshire 13 13 23 1 50
7 Connecticut 5 12 17 O 34 7 Providence 14 19 18 1 52
8 Maine 10 9 12 1 32 8 Maine 12 22 29 1 64
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Boston College 16 0 +16 9 5 -4 +12
2 New Hampshire 9 1 +8 5 1 -4 +4
3 Boston University 9 1 +8 10 4 -6 +2
4 Vermont 12 2 +10 9 (0] -9 +1
5 Connecticut 9 1 +8 8 0 -8 0]
Providence 11 3 +8 10 2 -8 (0]

7 Northeastern 7 3 +4 10 2 -8 -4
1y 8 Maine 5 3 +2 17 0 -17 -15

bud
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16

21

24

11
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10
11
12

14
15

Sarah Lefort
Louise Warren
Amanda Pelkey
Haley Skarupa
Brittany Zuback
Kelly Wallace
Andie Anastos
Corinne Buie
Emily Field

Sarah MacDonnell
Michela Cava
Paige Savage
Taylor Wasylk
Dana Trivigno
Dayna Colang
Katie MacSorley
Kate Leary
Samantha Sutherland
Kaleigh Fratkin
Victoria Andreakos
Kristyn Capizzano
Maddie Elia

Haley Frade

Nicole Gifford
Jessica Hitchcock
Cassidy Carels

Dayna Colang
Kaleigh Fratkin
Emily Pfalzer
Heather Mottau
Gina Repaci
Colleen Murphy
Lexi Bender

Lexi Romanchuk
Kelly McDonald
Jess Ryan

Sarah Campbell
Sarah Steele
Rebecca Morse
Caroline Broderick
Maggie Pendleton

Andie Anastos
Samantha Sutherland
Victoria Andreakos
Kristyn Capizzano
Maddie Elia
Cassidy Carels
Cassandra Vilgrain
Hayley Scamurra
Heather Mottau
Haley McLean
Karissa Kirkup
Bridget Baker
Sarah Steele
Hayley Masters

Liv Halvorson
Casey Leveillee

Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

BU
BU
Uuvm
BC
UVM
NU
BC
PC
BC
uc
uc
NU
BC
BC
Uuvm
NU
BC
BU
BU
UVM
BC
BU
PC
UNH
UNH
PC

UVM
BU
BC
NU
UVM
NU
BC
PC
ME
UNH
uvm
BU
PC
UNH
PC

BC
BU
uvm
BC
BU
PC
UNH
NU
NU
BC
ME
uvMm
BU
NU
PC
Uuvm

SO
SR
JR
SO
JR
SR
FR
SR
JR
JR
SO
SO
SR
SO
SO
SR
JR
FR
SR
FR
FR
FR
JR
SR
SR
FR
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Scoring
GP G-A-P
29 26-19-45
29 21-15-36
30 17-14-31
24 18-12-30
30 9-19-28
27 17-10-27
28 11-16-27
21 7-17-24
28 13-11-24
30 11-13-24
30 8-16-24
26 6-17-23
28 9-14-23
27 9-13-22
29 9-13-22
28 13-8-21
28 6-15-21
29 5-16-21
29 4-17-21
30 9-12-21
28 9-11-20
29 9-11-20
30 6-14-20
29 9-10-19
29 7-12-19
30 13-6-19

Defenseman Scoring

GP

SO D 29
SR D 29
JR D 28
FR D 28
SO D 29
JR D 28
SO D 28
SO D 30
SR D 24
JR D 29
JR D 22
FR D 29
SR D 29
JR D 29
SR D 29
Freshman
GP

FR F 28
FR F 29
FR F 30
FR F 28
FR F 29
FR F 30
FR F 29
FR F 22
FR D 28
FR F 28
FR F 25
FR F 27
FR D 29
FR F 27
FR D/F 29
FR F 29

G-A-P
9-13-22
4-17-21
5-11-16
4-12-16
2-13-15
4-10-14
2-12-14
3-11-14

3-8-11
4-7-11
3-7-10
0-10-10
3-6-9
2-7-9
2-7-9

Scoring
G-A-P
11-16-27
5-16-21
9-12-21
9-11-20
9-11-20
13-6-19
9-8-17
5-11-16
4-12-16
3-9-12
5-6-11
5-5-10
0-10-10
2-6-8
1-5-6
1-5-6

PPG
1.55
1.24
1.03
1.25
0.93
1.00
0.96
1.14
0.86
0.80
0.80
0.88
0.82
0.81
0.76
0.75
0.75
0.72
0.72
0.70
0.71
0.69
0.67
0.66
0.66
0.63

PPG
0.76
0.72
0.57
0.57
0.52
0.50
0.50
0.47
0.46
0.38
0.45
0.34
0.31
0.31
0.31

PPG
0.96
0.72
0.70
0.71
0.69
0.63
0.59
0.73
0.57
0.43
0.44
0.37
0.34
0.30
0.21
0.21

PIM
23/46
11/22

9/18

5/10

9/18

5/10
1/2
14/28
9/18
9/18

6/12
17/34

7/14
21/42
14/28
16/32
10/20

2/4
28/56
10/20

3/6
21/53

3/6

6/12
12/24

8/16

PIM
14/28
28/56

7/14
11/22
12/35
10/20
13/26
13/26

6/12

5/10
3/6
2/4

8/16

16/32
11/22

PIM
172
2/4

10/20
3/6
21/53
8/16
3/6
10/20
11/22

7/14

3/6

8/16
2/4
6/12
15/41
11/22

LY
o

PO WMNNMNOOORPRRPWOAODMNOODMDAMWOARLRNDNOOGODNW

Y
Y

PPOOOWORRFPORNEROWM

LY
o

OO O0OO0OOFRFPNOWANNDNOREPR

w0
I

OO O0OO0OO0OO0DO0OO0OO0OONOOWOOONONNONERWO

0
I

OO0 000000000 O0OO0OO0OO

0
I

OO0 0000000000 O0ODO0OON

9}
WRPPPRPONNRFROANNWNORWRLR ®WWNRF NS

9]
OOOOOI\JOO)I—‘OOOI—‘HNE

9]
CORPOROOOROWONNR WS

HT

P OO0OO0O0O00O000D00D0D00O0O0DO0DO0OO0OO0ORRFPORN

HT

OO0 000000000 O0OO0OO0OOo

HT

OO0 0000000 O0OFr OO0OO0O0O0

+17

+13
+13

+7
+9
+23
+14

+14

+/-
+16
+23



Goal Scoring
1 Sarah Lefort

Louise Warren

2
3 Haley Skarupa
4

Kelly Wallace
Amanda Pelkey

6 Emily Field

Katie MacSorley
Cassidy Carels

9 Audra Richards
10 Andie Anastos

Sarah MacDonnell

12 Kayla Campero

Power Play Goals
1 Haley Skarupa
2 Corinne Buie

Dayna Colang

Amanda Pelkey
Victoria Andreakos

Dana Trivigho

Sarah MacDonnell
Michela Cava
Cassidy Carels

Delia McNally

Shorthanded Goals

1

3

Taylor Wasylk
Louise Warren
Haley Skarupa
Kelly Wallace
Chelsey Goldberg
Emily Field

Andie Anastos
Katie MacSorley
Rebecca Russo
Beth Hanrahan

Plus-Minus
1 Louise Warren

NOoO oo~ WN

Sarah Lefort
Samantha Sutherland
Meagan Mangene
Kaliya Johnson

Emily Field

Lexi Bender

Andie Anastos

9 Emily Pfalzer
10 Kaleigh Fratkin

Blocked Shots

1

O~NO UM WOWN

10

Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga
Caroline Broderick
Michela Cava
Cassandra Opela
Kiana Nauheim
Kaleigh Fratkin
Sonia St. Martin
Erin Burns

Alice Hughes
Dayna Colang
Ashley Salerno

Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Assist Scoring

BU
BU
BC
NU
UvM
BC
NU
PC
ME
BC
uc
uc

BC
PC
UVM
UVM
UVM
BC
uc
uc
PC
UVM

BC
BU
BC
NU
NU
BC
BC
NU
BU
PC

SO
SR
SO
SR
JR
JR
SR
FR
SO
FR
JR
JR

SO
SR
SO
JR

FR
SO
JR

SO
FR
JR

SR
SR
SO
SR
JR
JR
FR
SR
SO
JR

BU SR
BU SO
BU FR
BC SR
BC SO
BC JR
BC SO
BC FR
BC JR
BU SR

BU
UNH
uc
uc
uc
BU
NU
uc
uc
UVM
UVM

SO
JR

SO
SO
SR
SR
SR
SR
SO
SO
SR
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GP
29
29
30
30
30
29
28
27
30
29
29

GP
29
29
24
27
30
28
28
30
26
28
30
30

GP
24
21
29
30
30
27
30
30
30
30

GP
28
29
24
27
27
28
28
28
29
30

G
26
21
18
17
17
13
13
13
12
11
11
10
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GP
29
29
29
28
28
28
28
28
28
29

BLK

67
56
53
49
47
46
44
41
41
40
40

GPG
0.90
0.72
0.75
0.63
0.57
0.46
0.46
0.43
0.46
0.39
0.37
0.33

GPG
0.25
0.24
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.15
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13

GPG
0.11
0.10
0.08
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.07

+/-
+28
+26
+23
+21
+18
+17
+16
+16
+15
+14

BLK/G
2.31
1.93
1.77
1.63
1.57
1.59
1.57
1.52
1.37
1.38
1.38

1

3

11

Sarah Lefort
Brittany Zuback
Corinne Buie
Paige Savage
Kaleigh Fratkin
Andie Anastos
Samantha Sutherland
Michela Cava
Kate Leary
Louise Warren
Taylor Wasylk
Haley Frade
Amanda Pelkey

Power Play Points

1 Amanda Pelkey

2 Dayna Colang
Victoria Andreakos
Sarah MacDonnell
Michela Cava

6 Brittany Zuback

7 Corinne Buie
Haley Skarupa

9 Kaleigh Fratkin
Haley Frade

Gal

me-Winning Goals

1 Sarah Lefort

2

Katie MacSorley
Louise Warren

4 9 Players Tied With

Ha

t Tricks

1 Sarah Lefort

2 Haley Skarupa
Louise Warren
Cassidy Carels
Brittany Zuback

Face-Off Percentage

1
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Arielle O'Neill

Molly lllikainen
Cassandra Vilgrain
Louise Warren
Andie Anastos
Dana Trivigno
Brooke Simpson
Janine Weber
Corinne Buie
Brittany Zuback

UVM
UvMm
UVM
uc
uc
UVM
PC
BC
BU
PC

BU
UvM
PC
NU
BU
BC
BU
uc
BC
BU
BC
PC
UvM

JR
SO
FR
JR
SO
JR
SR
SO
SR
JR

BU
NU
BU

BU
BC
BU
PC
UVM

UNH

PC

UNH

BU
BC
BC
PC
PC
PC

UVM

SO
JR
SR
SO
SR
FR
FR
SO
JR
SR
SR
JR
JR
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SO F
SR F
SR F

SO
SO
SR
FR
JR

SR
SO
FR
SR
FR
SO
JR

SR
SR
JR
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GP
30
29
30
30
30
30
21
24
29
30

GP
29
28
29

B O B e e 1

FW
123
426

47
252
272
266
237

46

193
168

B e e e e e e B M R |

29 19
30 19
21 17
26 17
29 17
28 16
29 16
30 16
28 15
29 15
28 14
30 14
30 14

G-A-P
5-8-13
5-6-11
5-6-11
4-7-11
4-7-11
2-8-10

5-4-9
6-3-9
0-8-8
2-6-8

wh Do

GP
29
24
29
30
30

FL
57
253
31
179
199
197
194
39
168
149

APG
0.66
0.63
0.81
0.65
0.59
0.57
0.55
0.53
0.54
0.52
0.50
0.47
0.47

PPG
0.43
0.38
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.33
0.43
0.38
0.28
0.27

GPG
0.28
0.14
0.14

HT

PR R RN

FO %
.683
.627
.603
.585
577
.575
.550
.541
.535
.530
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Corinne Boyles
Roxanne Douville
Kerrin Sperry
Chloe Desjardins
Elaine Chuli
Ashley Wilkes
Vilma Vaattovaara
Sarah Bryant
Meghann Treacy

Corinne Boyles
Elaine Chuli

Kerrin Sperry
Chloe Desjardins
Roxanne Douville
Meghann Treacy
Vilma Vaattovaara
Ashley Wilkes
Sarah Bryant

Saves
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Chloe Desjardins
Elaine Chuli
Kerrin Sperry
Corinne Boyles
Meghann Treacy
Sarah Bryant
Roxanne Douville
Vilma Vaattovaara
Sarah Moses
Ashley Wilkes
Madison Litchfield
Mariah Fujimagari
Victoria Hanson
Megan Miller
Marie-Eve Jean
Sarah Foss

Nina Riley

Allie Morse
Natalie Robinson

Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders
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UVM
ME
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UNH
PC

JR
SO
SR
SR
JR
SO
SR
SO
SR
FR
FR
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Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA
SR 25 1466:25 42 1.72
SR 23 1262:01 46 2.19
SR 24 1407:45 55 2.34
JR 27 1579:01 64 2.43
SO 21 1243:18 51 2.46
FR 13 747:03 33 2.65
S{e) 14 827:54 37  2.68
SO 28 1598:28 75 2.82
JR 22 1205:09 66 3.29
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA
SR 25 1466:25 42 1.72
SO 21 1243:18 51 2.46
SR 24 1407:45 55 2.34
JR 27 1579:01 64 2.43
SR 23 1262:01 46 2.19
JR 22 1205:09 66 3.29
SO 14 827:54 37 2.68
FR 13 747:03 33 2.65
SO 28 1598:28 75 2.82
SVS/G Saves Shutouts
28.5 769 1 Elaine Chuli
33.1 696 Roxanne Douville
28.0 672 Kerrin Sperry
26.5 662 Corinne Boyles
28.3 622 5 Madison Litchfield
20.7 579 Meghann Treacy
23.0 528 Chloe Desjardins
24.9 348 Sarah Bryant
31.8 318
22.5 293
21.5 215
23.2 186
25.2 151
20.8 83
13.2 53
15.3 46
8.4 42
17.0 34
5.0 5

Record
17-5-2
9-9-3
16-7-1
14-11-2
7-13-1
3-10-0
6-6-2
11-16-0
3-15-4

Record
17-5-2
7-13-1
16-7-1

14-11-2
9-9-3
3-15-4
6-6-2
3-10-0
11-16-0

(%]
(@]

P RPOONEFEFNNN

(%]
O

P OOFRNEFEFNNN

uc
UvMm
BU
BC
UvMm
ME
NU
PC

SO
SR
SR
SR
FR
JR

JR

SO

Saves
662
528
672
769
696
293
348
579
622

Saves
662
696
672
769
528
622
348
293
579

GP
21
23
24
25
10
22
27
28

Save %
.940
.920
.924
.923
.932
.899
.904
.885
.904

Save %
.940
.932
.924
.923
.920
.904
.904
.899
.885

Shutouts
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Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 28 96 3.43 1 Boston College 28 51 1.82
2 Boston University 29 91 3.14 2 Boston University 29 73 2.52
3 Northeastern 28 73 2.61 3 Northeastern 28 71 2.54
4 Vermont 30 76 2.53 4 Vermont 30 79 2.63
5 Providence 30 69 2.30 5 New Hampshire 29 82 2.83
6 New Hampshire 29 62 2.14 6 Connecticut 30 87 2.90
7 Connecticut 30 58 1.93 7 Providence 30 96 3.20
8 Maine 27 49 1.81 8 Maine 27 94 3.48
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Vermont 23/126 3 18.3 1 New Hampshire 105/121 1 86.8
2 Boston College 22/122 1 18.0 2 Connecticut 103/119 1 86.6
3 New Hampshire 18/118 2 15.3 3 Providence 132/153 4 86.3
4 Connecticut 17/126 3 13.5 4 Boston University 118/137 5 86.1
5 Boston University 14/105 3 13.3 5 Vermont 102/119 1 85.7
6 Providence 16/139 6 11.5 6 Boston College 93/109 10 85.3
7 Maine 11/110 3 10.0 7 Northeastern 112/134 6 83.6
8 Northeastern 11/120 5 9.2 8 Maine 82/110 0 74.5
|
BOSTON URIVERSITY PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Providence 30 348 11.6 1 Boston College 28 1020 36.4
2 Boston University 29 335 11.6 2 Boston University 29 894 30.8
3 Northeastern 28 294 10.5 3 Vermont 30 911 30.4
4 Vermont 30 291 9.7 4 New Hampshire 29 866 29.9
5 Maine 27 245 9.1 5 Northeastern 28 830 29.6
6 New Hampshire 29 262 9.0 6 Providence 30 888 29.6
7 Boston College 28 236 8.4 7 Connecticut 30 763 25.4
8 Connecticut 30 252 8.4 8 Maine 27 662 245
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 30 32 33 1 96 1 Boston College 16 17 18 O 51
2 Boston University 23 32 34 2 91 2 Northeastern 19 17 34 1 71
3 Vermont 19 22 33 2 76 3 Boston University 20 27 26 O 73
4 Northeastern 16 27 28 2 73 4 Vermont 25 27 27 O 79
5 Providence 24 18 25 2 69 5 New Hampshire 25 24 32 1 82
6 New Hampshire 12 23 27 O 62 6 Connecticut 26 24 35 2 87
7 Connecticut 14 20 22 2 58 7 Maine 17 36 40 1 94
8 Maine 14 15 19 1 49 8 Providence 23 36 36 1 96
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Boston College 22 1 +21 16 10 -6 +15
2 Vermont 23 3 +20 17 1 -16 +4
3 New Hampshire 18 2 +16 16 1 -15 +1
4 Connecticut 17 3 +14 16 1 -15 -1
5 Boston University 14 3 +11 19 5 -14 -3
6 Providence 16 6 +10 21 4 -17 -7
7 Northeastern 11 5 +6 22 6 -16 -10
(] 8 Maine 11 3 +8 28 0 -28 -20

bud




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

Goals Against Average

GP G-A-P P/GM Minutes GA GAA
1 Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson SR F 30 25-26-51 1.70 1 Alex Rigsby Wisconsin SR 1060:05 17 0.96
2 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SO F 30 18-31-49 1.63 2 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin FR 617:52 11 1.07
3 Rachael Bona Minnesota JR F 30 19-28-47 1.57 3 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SO 1776:44 34 1.15
4 Sarah Lefort Boston University SO F 29 26-19-45 1.55 4 Erica Howe Clarkson SR 1801:42 35 1.17
5 lJillian Saulnier Cornell JR F 25 18-20-38 1.52 5 Krista Manzanares Holy Cross JR 675:16 16 1.42
6 Christine Bestland Mercyhurst SR F 29 15-28-43 1.48 6 Chelsea Laden Quinnipiac JR 1641:24 39 1.43
7 Erin Ambrose Clarkson SO D 30 10-32-42 1.40 7 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SO 1175:56 29 1.48
Emily Fulton Cornell JR F 25 15-20-35 1.40 8 Alexandra Stevenson Holy Cross JR 691:05 18 1.56
9 Sarah Davis Minnesota SR F 30 16-25-41 1.37 9 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris FR 1432:33 40 1.68
10 Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac SR F 30 15-25-40 1.33 10 Corinne Boyles Boston College SR 1466:25 42 1.72
11 Brittany Ammerman Wisconsin SR F 28 20-17-37 1.32 11 Lexie Shaw North Dakota FR 694:02 21 1.82
12 Brittany Howard Robert Morris FR F 29 15-23-38 1.31 12 Lisa Steffes Ohio State SR 1221:09 38 1.87
13 Brittany Styner Clarkson SR F 30 12-27-39 1.30 13 Jenesica Drinkwater Syracuse SR 1027:15 33 1.93
14 Carly Mercer Clarkson SR F 30 13-25-38 1.27 14 Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence JR 1348:26 44 1.96
Kelly Terry Minnesota SR F 30 15-23-38 1.27 15 Amanda Makela Mercyhurst JR 1509:19 50 1.99
16 Haley Skarupa Boston College SO F 24 18-12-30 1.25 16 Lauren Slebodnick Cornell SR 1013:22 35 2.07
17 Louise Warren Boston University SR F 29 21-15-36 1.24 17 Kelly O'Brien Rensselaer JR 1485:34 52 2.10
18 Rebecca Vint Robert Morris JR F 29 20-15-35 1.21 18 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SO 1682:40 59 2.10
19 Emily Janiga Mercyhurst SO F 29 14-19-33 1.14 19 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SO 996:44 35 2.11
20 Milica McMillen Minnesota SO D 28 8-23-31 1.11 20 Kallie Billadeau Syracuse SR 762:59 27 212
21 Jessica Campbell Cornell SR F 24 9-17-26 1.08 21 Roxanne Douville Vermont SR 1262:01 46 2.19
22 Christie Cicero Mercyhurst SR F 28 14-16-30 1.07 22 Kerrin Sperry Boston University SR 1407:45 55 2.34
Josefine Jakobsen North Dakota JR F 28 13-17-30 1.07 23 Chloe Desjardins Northeastern JR 1579:01 64 2.43
Blayre Turnbull Wisconsin JR F 28 13-17-30 1.07 24 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SO 1243:18 51 2.46
25 Thea Imbrogno Robert Morris SR F 30 12-20-32 1.07 25 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State FR 1575:14 65 2.48
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Erin Ambrose Clarkson SO D 30 10-32-42 1.40 1 Alex Rigsby Wisconsin SR 388 17 .958
2 Milica McMillen Minnesota SOD 28 8-23-31 1.11 2 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin FR 238 11 .956
3 Rachel Ramsey Minnesota JRD 30 8-22-30 1.00 3 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SO 544 29 .949
4 Mel Desrochers St. Lawrence SRD 29 9-19-28 0.97 4 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SO 626 34 .948
5 Alyssa Gagliardi Cornell SRD 25 8-14-22 0.88 5 Corinne Boyles Boston College SR 662 42 .940
6 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth FRD 24 4-17-21 0.88 6 Erica Howe Clarkson SR 518 35 .937
7 Hayleigh Cudmore Cornell SRD 25 7-14-21 0.84 7 Lisa Steffes Ohio State SR 545 38 .935
Cassandra Poudrier Cornell SOD 25 6-15-21 0.84 8 Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence JR 629 44 .935
9 Sara Schmitt Ohio State JRD 29 5-19-24 0.83 9 Kallie Billadeau Syracuse SR 376 27 .933
10 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SOD 28 3-19-22 0.79 10 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris FR 550 40 .932
11 Molly Byrne Mercyhurst JRD 29 2-20-22 0.76 11 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SO 696 51 932
Dayna Colang Vermont SOD 29 9-13-22 0.76 12 Julie Friend St. Cloud State JR 727 55 .930
13 Sarah Edney Harvard JRD 24 5-13-18 0.75 13 Aubree Moore Brown SR 768 59 .929
Kari Schmitt Ohio State JRD 28 7-14-21 0.75 14 Chelsea Laden Quinnipiac JR 506 39 .928
15 Nicole Renault Syracuse SOD 30 4-18-22 0.73 15 Jenesica Drinkwater Syracuse SR 425 33 .928
16 Kaleigh Fratkin Boston University SRD 29 4-17-21 0.72 16 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SO 734 59 .926
17 Maddy Norton Union SRD 30 3-16-19 0.63 17 Kerrin Sperry Boston University SR 672 55 .924
18 Rose Alleva Princeton SRD 23 6-8-14 0.61 18 Amanda Makela Mercyhurst JR 610 50 .924
19 Emily Pfalzer Boston College JRD 28 5-11-16 0.57 19 Chloe Desjardins Northeastern JR 769 64 .923
Gracen Hirschy North Dakota FRD 28 7-9-16 0.57 20 Lexie Shaw North Dakota FR 249 21 922
Heather Mottau Northeastern FRD 28 4-12-16 0.57
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1 Brittany Howard Robert Morris F 29 15-23-38 1.31 1 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SO 28-1-1 .950
2 Andie Anastos Boston College F 28 11-16-27 0.96 2 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin FR 10-1-0 .909
3 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth D 24 4-17-21  0.88 3 Lauren Slebodnick Cornell SR 14-1-3 .861
4 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota F 30 15-11-26 0.87 4 Alex Rigsby Wisconsin SR 13-2-2 .824
5 Kate Schipper Minnesota F 28 5-17-22 0.79 5 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SO 14-2-3 .816
6 Jessica Sibley Syracuse F 30 10-12-22 0.73 6 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris FR 18-3-3 .812
7 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern F 22 5-11-16 0.73 7 Erica Howe Clarkson SR 21-4-5 .783
8 Samantha Sutherland Boston University F 29 5-16-21 0.72 8 Corinne Boyles Boston College SR 17-5-2 .750
9 Kristyn Capizzano Boston College F 28 9-11-20 0.71 9 Jenesica Drinkwater Syracuse SR 12-4-1 .735
10 Victoria Andreakos Vermont F 30 9-12-21  0.70 10 Amanda Makela Mercyhurst JR 17-6-3 712
11 Maddie Elia Boston University F 29 9-11-20 0.69 11 Alexandra Stevenson Holy Cross JR 8-3-1 .708
12 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth F 30 11-9-20 0.67 12 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SO 11-4-2 .706
Emma Woods Quinnipiac F 30 10-10-20 0.67 13 Kerrin Sperry Boston University SR 16-7-1 .688
14 Hanna Bunton Cornell F 23 5-10-15 0.65 14 Chelsea Laden Quinnipiac JR 15-5-8 .679
15 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin F 28 10-8-18 0.64 15 Krista Manzanares Holy Cross JR 7-4-0 .636
16 Genevieve Bannon Clarkson F 30 8-11-19 0.63 Lexie Shaw North Dakota FR 6-3-2 .636
Cassidy Carels Providence F 30 13-6-19 0.63 17 Chloe Desjardins Northeastern JR 14-11-2 .556
18 Brooke Webster St. Lawrence F 29 7-11-18 0.62 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SO 12-9-6 .556
19 Claudia Kepler Ohio State F 30 12-6-18 0.60 19 Lisa Steffes Ohio State SR 9-8-4 524
20 Cassandra Vilgrain New Hampshire F 29 9-8-17 0.59 20 Kimberly Newell Princeton SO 10-9-4 522




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game

Assists Per Game

GP G G/GM GP A A/GM

1 Sarah Lefort Boston University SO F 29 26 0.90 1 Erin Ambrose Clarkson SO D 30 32 1.07

2 Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson SRF 30 25 0.83 2 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SO F 30 31 1.03

3 Haley Skarupa Boston College SO F 24 18 0.75 3 Christine Bestland Mercyhurst SR F 29 28 0.97

4 Louise Warren Boston University SRF 29 21 0.72 4 Rachael Bona Minnesota JR F 30 28 0.93

5 lJillian Saulnier Cornell JRF 25 18 0.72 5 Brittany Styner Clarkson SR F 30 27 0.90

6 Brittany Ammerman Wisconsin SRF 28 20 0.71 6 Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson SR F 30 26 0.87

7 Rebecca Vint Robert Morris JRF 29 20 0.69 7 Carly Mercer Clarkson SR F 30 25 0.83

8 Rachael Bona Minnesota JRF 30 19 0.63 Sarah Davis Minnesota SR F 30 25 0.83

9 Kelly Wallace Northeastern SRF 27 17 0.63 Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac SR F 30 25 0.83

10 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SO F 30 18 0.60 10 Milica McMillen Minnesota SO D 28 23 0.82

Shiann Darkangelo Quinnipiac JRF 30 18 0.60 11 Emily Fulton Cornell JR F 25 20 0.80

Emily Fulton Cornell JRF 25 15 0.60 Jillian Saulnier Cornell JR F 25 20 0.80

Hillary Crowe Harvard JRF 20 12 0.60 13 Shelby Bram Mercyhurst JR F 29 23 0.79

14 Miye D'Oench Harvard SOF 24 14 0.58 Brittany Howard Robert Morris FR F 29 23 0.79

Meghan Lorence Minnesota JRF 24 14 0.58 15 Kelly Terry Minnesota SR F 30 23 0.77

16 Amanda Pelkey Vermont JRF 30 17 0.57 16 Rachel Ramsey Minnesota JR D 30 22 0.73

17 Lindsey Allen Dartmouth SO F 24 13 0.54 17 Jessica Campbell Cornell SR F 24 17 0.71

18 Sarah Davis Minnesota SRF 30 16 0.53 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth FR D 24 17 0.71

19 Christine Bestland Mercyhurst SRF 29 15 0.52 19 Jenna McParland Minnesota Duluth JR F 30 21 0.70

Brittany Howard Robert Morris FRF 29 15 0.52 20 Molly Byrne Mercyhurst JR D 29 20 0.69

Melissa Piacentini Syracuse SO F 29 15 0.52 21 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SO D 28 19 0.68

22 Kelly Terry Minnesota SRF 30 15 0.50 22 Thea Imbrogno Robert Morris SR F 30 20 0.67

Dani Cameranesi Minnesota FRF 30 15 0.50 23 Sarah Lefort Boston University SO F 29 19 0.66

Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac SR F 30 15 0.50 Emily Janiga Mercyhurst SO F 29 19 0.66

Christie Cicero Mercyhurst SRF 28 14 0.50 Sara Schmitt Ohio State JR D 29 19 0.66

Mel Desrochers St. Lawrence SR D 29 19 0.66

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG

1 Thea Imbrogno Robert Morris SR F 30 0.27 8 1 Sarah Lefort Boston University SO F 29 8

2 Brittany Ammerman Wisconsin SR F 28 0.25 7 2 Meghan Lorence Minnesota JRF 24 5

Stefanie Thomson Union SR F 29 0.24 7 Kaleigh Chippy Mercyhurst SR F 28 5

Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson SR F 30 0.23 7 Josefine Jakobsen North Dakota JRF 28 5

Dani Cameranesi Minnesota FR F 30 0.23 7 Brittany Ammerman Wisconsin SR F 28 5

6 Haley Skarupa Boston College SO F 24 0.25 6 Rebecca Vint Robert Morris JRF 29 5

Jenna Dingeldein Mercyhurst SO F 29 0.21 6 Brittany Howard Robert Morris FRF 29 5

Rebecca Vint Robert Morris JR F 29 0.21 6 8 Lindsey Allen Dartmouth SO F 24 4

Erin Ambrose Clarkson SO D 30 0.20 6 Vanessa Gagnon Clarkson SR F 26 4

10 15 Players Tied With 5 Katie MacSorley Northeastern SR F 28 4

Allie LaCombe Syracuse JRF 28 4

Louise Warren Boston University SR F 29 4

Kathleen Rogan Minnesota State JRF 29 4

Melissa Piacentini Syracuse SO F 29 4

Carly Mercer Clarkson SR F 30 4

Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson SR F 30 4

Rachael Bona Minnesota JRF 30 4

Hannah Brandt Minnesota SO F 30 4

Jamie Kenyon Minnesota Duluth SR F 30 4
Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Meghan Dufault North Dakota SO F 23 0.13 3
Denna Laing Princeton SRF 25 0.12 3
Taylor Wasylk Boston College SRF 28 0.11 3
Blayre Turnbull Wisconsin JRF 28 0.11 3
Louise Warren Boston University SRF 29 0.10 3
Christine Bestland Mercyhurst SRF 29 0.10 3
7 18 Players Tied With 2




National Team Leaders
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SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Minnesota 30 144 4.80 1 Wisconsin 28 28 1.00
2 Clarkson 30 111 3.70 2 Minnesota 30 34 1.13
3 Cornell 25 92 3.68 3 Clarkson 30 36 1.20
4 Mercyhurst 29 102 3.52 4 Harvard 24 31 1.29
5 Boston College 28 96 3.43 5 Quinnipiac 30 44 1.47
6 Wisconsin 28 93 3.32 6 Holy Cross 23 35 1.52
7 Boston University 29 91 3.14 7 Robert Morris 30 54 1.80
8 North Dakota 28 83 2.96 8 Boston College 28 51 1.82
9 Robert Morris 30 88 2.93 9 Mercyhurst 29 56 1.93

10 Harvard 24 69 2.88 10 Cornell 25 50 2.00
11 Holy Cross 23 66 2.87 11 North Dakota 28 57 2.04
12 Syracuse 30 79 2.63 12 Minnesota Duluth 30 64 2.13
13 Northeastern 28 73 2.61 Syracuse 30 64 2.13
14 Quinnipiac 30 78 2.60 14 Rensselaer 29 68 2.34
15 Minnesota Duluth 30 76 2.53 15 St. Lawrence 29 70 2.41

Vermont 30 76 2.53 16 Boston University 29 73 2.52
17 Princeton 25 62 2.48 17 Ohio State 30 76 2.53
18 Ohio State 30 69 2.30 18 Northeastern 28 71 2.54

Providence 30 69 2.30 19 Vermont 30 79 2.63

20 Yale 25 57 2.28 20 Brown 25 67 2.68

21 New Hampshire 29 62 2.14 Princeton 25 67 2.68

22 Rensselaer 29 60 2.07 22 New Hampshire 29 82 2.83

St. Lawrence 29 60 2.07 23 Union 30 86 2.87

24 Minnesota State 30 60 2.00 24 Connecticut 30 87 2.90

25 Connecticut 30 58 1.93 25 Dartmouth 24 71 2.96

26 Maine 27 49 1.81 26 Yale 25 74 2.96

27 Dartmouth 24 43 1.79 27 Colgate 30 89 2.97

28 Sacred Heart 21 37 1.76 Minnesota State 30 89 2.97

29 Bemidji State 30 52 1.73 29 St. Cloud State 32 96 3.00

30 Colgate 30 51 1.70 30 Bemidji State 30 92 3.07

31 Union 30 50 1.67 31 Providence 30 96 3.20

32 Brown 25 41 1.64 32 Maine 27 94 3.48

33 Penn State 30 44 1.47 33 Penn State 30 107 3.57

34 St. Cloud State 32 45 1.41 34 Sacred Heart 21 76 3.62

POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Minnesota 35/117 0 299 1 Harvard 102/106 3 96.2
2 Wisconsin 26/98 0 26.5 2 Clarkson 111/119 2 933
3 Cornell 29/115 3 25.2 3 Minnesota 90/97 4 92.8
4 Holy Cross 14/65 0 215 4 Wisconsin 72/78 7 923
5 Mercyhurst 30/149 1 20.1 5 Cornell 110/121 2 90.9
6 Union 23/115 3 20.0 6 Dartmouth 107/120 1 89.2
7 Minnesota Duluth 22/119 2 185 7 Robert Morris 127/144 4 88.2
8 Clarkson 29/157 1 185 8 New Hampshire 105/121 1 86.8
9 Vermont 23/126 3 183 9 Connecticut 103/119 1 86.6

10 Boston College 22/122 1 18.0 10 Colgate 109/126 0 86.5

11 Syracuse 27/152 1 17.8 11 Providence 132/153 4 86.3

12 Ohio State 22/127 5 173 12 Boston University 118/137 5 86.1

13 North Dakota 16/96 4 16.7 13 Minnesota Duluth 105/122 6 86.1

14 St. Lawrence 24/145 3 16.6 14 Mercyhurst 159/185 5 85.9

15 Robert Morris 25/153 2 16.3 15 Vermont 102/119 1 857

16 Bemidji State 14/86 6 16.3 16 Boston College 93/109 10 85.3

17 New Hampshire 18/118 2 153 17 Syracuse 126/148 2 85.1

18 Minnesota State 16/105 4 15.2 18 Bemidji State 95/112 5 84.8

19 Harvard 12/80 0 15.0 19 Quinnipiac 78/92 1 84.8

20 Rensselaer 19/133 5 143 20 St. Lawrence 82/97 0 845

21 Quinnipiac 16/113 3 14.2 21 Holy Cross 71/84 0 845

22 Connecticut 17/126 3 135 22 Ohio State 94/112 1 83.9

23 Boston University 14/105 3 133 23 Northeastern 112/134 6 83.6

24 Princeton 13/104 0 125 24 North Dakota 95/116 5 81.9

25 Dartmouth 13/107 1 121 25 Rensselaer 107/131 1 81.7

26 Yale 11/95 2 11.6 26 Princeton 82/102 7 80.4

27 Providence 16/139 6 115 27 st. Cloud State 92/115 2 80.0

28 Sacred Heart 10/87 2 115 Yale 92/115 4 80.0

29 Colgate 17/151 4 11.3 29 Brown 74/93 1 79.6

30 Maine 11/110 3 10.0 30 Sacred Heart 63/80 2 788

31 st. Cloud State 12/128 4 9.4 31 Minnesota State 109/141 2 773

32 Brown 8/86 3 9.3 32 Union 88/115 0 76.5

33 Northeastern 11/120 5 9.2 33 Maine 82/110 0 745

34 Penn State 9/107 1 8.4 34 Penn State 70/100 1 70.0
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